through profit and loss Nil  29,145  -   -   29,145

Total contractual financial assets  88,626  10,000  33,241  45,385

Contractual financial liabilities

Contractual payables (b) Nil  28,204  -   -   28,204

Total ocntractual financial liabilities  28,204  -   -   28,204

2023

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 3.37% 56,236 - 56,236 -

Contractual receivables Nil 6,950 - - 6,950

Contract assets Nil 9,092 - - 9,092

Advances to clients 3.23% 2,275 - 2,275 -

Term deposits 2.92% 15,000 15,000 - -

Investments designated at fair value
through profit and loss Nil 27,592 - - 27,642

Total contractual financial assets 117,145 15,000 58,511 43,684

Contractual financial liabilities

Contractual payables (b) Nil 50,308 - - 50,308

Total contractual financial liabilities 50,308 - - 50,308

Interest rate risk sensitivity

The sensitivity to interest rate risk has been undertaken using 100 basis points to reflect the high
interest rates currently in place and expected to remain in the short-to-medium term.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

- 100 basis points + 100 basis points

2024 Carrying amount
$000

Net result
$000

Net result
$000

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (a)  40,966 (410)  410

Advances to clients  2,275 (23)  23

Total impact  43,241 (433)  433

- 100 basis points + 100 basis points

2023 Carrying amount
$000

Net result
$000

Net result
$000

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (a) 71,236 (712) 712

Advances to clients   2,275 (23) 23

Total impact   73,511 (735) 735

Note:

(a) Cash and deposits includes restricted cash

(b) Contractual payables includes restricted payables

Note:

(a) Cash and deposits includes restricted cash

State Trustees Annual Report 2023 - 2024 State Trustees Annual Report 2023 - 202480 81

Market equity risk

The basis points sensitivity is based on the volatility of change in the respective indices over
the last 10 years which management believes is a reasonable assessment of average market
volatility expected.

2024 Change in
equity price %

Carrying amount
$000

Net result
$000

Net result
$000

Investments at fair value
through profit and loss

  > Fixed Income +4.0/-4.0  15,183  605 (605)

  > Australian Equity +14.4/-14.4  9,732  1,399 (1,399)

  > International Equity +11.9/-11.9 4,230  503 (503)

Total impact  29,145 2,507 (2,507)

2023 Change in
equity price %